

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In the Supreme Court

RECEIVED

Oct 27 2022

APPEAL FROM RICHLAND COUNTY
Court of Common Pleas

S.C. SUPREME COURT

Honorable Jocelyn Newman, Circuit Court Judge

Appellate Case No. 2022-001280

Case No. 2021-CP-40-02306

FREDDIE EUGENE OWENS, BRAD KEITH SIGMON, GARY DUBOSE
TERRY, and RICHARD BERNARD MOORE,..... Respondents-Appellants,

v.

BRYAN P. STIRLING, in his official capacity as the Director
of the South Carolina Department of Corrections; SOUTH
CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS; and HENRY
MCMASTER, in his official capacity as Governor of the State
of South Carolina, Appellants-Respondents.

FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS-RESPONDENTS

Daniel C. Plyler
Austin T. Reed
SMITH | ROBINSON
2530 Devine Street
Columbia, SC 29205

*Counsel for Director Stirling
and SCDC*

Thomas A. Limehouse, Jr.
Chief Legal Counsel
Wm. Grayson Lambert
Senior Legal Counsel
Erica Wells Shedd
Deputy Legal Counsel
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
South Carolina State House
1100 Gervais Street
Columbia, SC 29201

Counsel for Governor McMaster

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. Respondents are death row inmates 4

 B. Act 43 of 2021 6

 C. Execution protocols 8

 D. Procedural history 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

ARGUMENT 10

 I. Electrocution and the firing squad are constitutional methods of execution 11

 A. Both methods are constitutional as an original matter 11

 1. The original understanding of article I, section 15 controls. 11

 i. Originalism is logically sound 13

 ii. Evolving standards of decency is not logically sound 15

 2. Article I, section 15 prohibits only certain types of punishment 16

 i. The original understanding of “cruel.” 16

 ii. The original understanding of “unusual.” 19

 iii. The original understanding of “corporal.” 21

 3. Neither electrocution nor the firing squad violates article I, section 15 24

 i. Electrocution is constitutional 24

 ii. The firing squad is constitutional 33

 B. Alternatively, both methods are constitutional under federal law’s *Glossip* test 37

 II. Act 43 does not violate the Ex Post Facto Clauses 41

 III. The word “available” has a clear meaning that SCDC can implement 44

A. Act 43 is not unconstitutionally vague 44

B. Act 43 does not delegate legislative power 47

IV. Respondents’ final two statutory claims provide no basis for affirming the circuit court 49

CONCLUSION 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abell v. Bell,
229 S.C. 1, 91 S.E.2d 548 (1956) 45

Aiken v. Byars,
410 S.C. 534, 765 S.E.2d 572 (2014) 14

Allen v. South Carolina,
432 U.S. 902 (1977)..... 1

Anderson v. Dunn,
19 U.S. 204 (1821)..... 23

Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n,
576 U.S. 787 (2015)..... 15

Arthur v. Dunn,
137 S. Ct. 725 (2017)..... 36, 39

Atkins v. Virginia,
536 U.S. 304 (2002)..... 15

Barker v. New York,
20 Johns. 457 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1823)..... 20

Barr v. Lee,
140 S. Ct. 2590 (2020)..... 40

Bauer v. S.C. State Hous. Auth.,
271 S.C. 219, 246 S.E.2d 869 (1978) 47, 48

Baze v. Rees,
553 U.S. 35 (2008)..... *passim*

Bodman v. State,
403 S.C. 60, 742 S.E.2d 363 (2013) 3, 11

Boyd v. Warden, Holman Corr. Facility,
856 F.3d 853 (11th Cir. 2017) 36

Brannon v. McMaster,
434 S.C. 386, 864 S.E.2d 548 (2021) 45

<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bundy v. Shirley</i> , 412 S.C. 292, 772 S.E.2d 163 (2015)	10
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798)	41
<i>City of Rock Hill v. Harris</i> , 391 S.C. 149, 705 S.E.2d 53 (2011)	13
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	15
<i>Cornell v. Tennessee</i> , 74 Tenn. 624 (1881).....	22
<i>Correll v. Florida</i> , 184 So. 3d 478 (Fla. 2015).....	38
<i>Curtis v. State</i> , 345 S.C. 557, 549 S.E.2d 591 (2001)	3, 11
<i>Decker v. Bishop of Charleston</i> , 247 S.C. 317, 147 S.E.2d 264 (1966)	14
<i>Disabato v. S.C. Ass’n of Sch. Adm’rs</i> , 404 S.C. 433, 746 S.E.2d 329 (2013)	46
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	15
<i>Gissendaner v. Comm’r, Ga. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 779 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2015)	40
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hampton v. Haley</i> , 403 S.C. 395, 743 S.E.2d 258 (2013)	47
<i>Hodges v. Rainey</i> , 341 S.C. 79, 533 S.E.2d 578 (2000)	44

<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890).....	25
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	17
<i>Jackson v. Danberg</i> , 656 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2011).....	40
<i>Jernigan v. State</i> , 340 S.C. 256, 531 S.E.2d 507 (2000)	41
<i>Johnson v. Precythe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1622 (2021).....	36, 39
<i>Jones v. Virginia</i> , 5 Va. 555 (1799).....	20
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 496 S.W.3d 346 (Ark. 2016).....	38
<i>Lambries v. Saluda Cnty. Council</i> , 409 S.C. 1, 760 S.E.2d 785 (2014)	10
<i>Malloy v. South Carolina</i> , 237 U.S. 180 (1915).....	42
<i>Matter of Decker</i> , 322 S.C. 215, 471 S.E.2d 462 (1995)	48
<i>Matter of Fed. Bureau of Prisons’ Execution Protocol Cases</i> , 471 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2020).....	40
<i>McKenzie v. McLeod</i> , 251 S.C. 226, 161 S.E.2d 659 (1968)	13
<i>McWhirter v. Bridges</i> , 249 S.C. 613, 155 S.E.2d 897 (1967)	13
<i>Miller v. Farr</i> , 243 S.C. 342, 133 S.E.2d 838 (1963)	13
<i>Missouri ex rel. Johnson v. Blair</i> , 628 S.W.3d 375 (Mo. 2021)	38

<i>Montana v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 684 P.2d 1112 (Mont. 1984)	43
<i>Moore v. Bennette</i> , 517 F.3d 717 (4th Cir. 2008)	45
<i>Moore v. Stirling</i> , 436 S.C. 207, 871 S.E.2d 423 (2022)	6, 14
<i>Moore v. Stirling</i> , 952 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Mungo v. Shedd</i> , 247 S.C. 195, 146 S.E.2d 617 (1966)	13
<i>Nance v. Ward</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2214 (2022)	34
<i>Nebraska v. Mata</i> , 745 N.W.2d 229 (Neb. 2008)	15, 26
<i>North Carolina v. Lumbrick</i> , 4 N.C. 156 (1814)	23
<i>North Carolina v. Nipper</i> , 81 S.E. 164 (N.C. 1914)	22
<i>Owens v. Stirling</i> , 967 F.3d 396, 426 (4th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>Pavatt v. Jones</i> , 627 F.3d 1336 (10th Cir. 2010)	40
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	15
<i>Poland v. Stewart</i> , 117 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 1997)	42
<i>Powell v. Keel</i> , 433 S.C. 457, 860 S.E.2d 344 (2021)	45
<i>Powers v. State Educ. Fin. Comm'n</i> , 222 S.C. 433, 73 S.E.2d 456 (1952)	24, 26

<i>S.C. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Michelle G.</i> , 407 S.C. 499, 757 S.E.2d 388 (2014)	11
<i>S.C. State Highway Department v. Harbin</i> , 226 S.C. 585, 86 S.E.2d 466 (1955)	48
<i>Senate by & through Leatherman v. McMaster</i> , 425 S.C. 315, 821 S.E.2d 908 (2018)	45
<i>Shaw v. Shaw</i> , 256 S.C. 453, 182 S.E.2d 865 (1971)	13
<i>Sheppard v. City of Orangeburg</i> , 314 S.C. 240, 442 S.E.2d 601 (1994)	13
<i>Sigmon v. Stirling</i> , 956 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>Singleton v. State</i> , 313 S.C. 75, 437 S.E.2d 53 (1993)	23
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	22
<i>Smith v. Tiffany</i> , 419 S.C. 548, 799 S.E.2d 479 (2017)	44
<i>Sparks v. Palmetto Hardwood, Inc.</i> , 406 S.C. 124, 750 S.E.2d 61 (2013)	44
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 266 S.C. 175, 222 S.E.2d 287 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 284 S.C. 407, 326 S.E.2d 410 (1985)	23
<i>State v. Crowe</i> , 258 S.C. 258, 188 S.E.2d 379 (1972)	10
<i>State v. Dalby</i> , 86 S.C. 367, 68 S.E. 633 (1910)	21
<i>State v. Dawson</i> , 21 S.C. 100 (S.C. App. L. 1836).....	13, 26

<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 221 S.C. 300, 70 S.E.2d 355 (1952)	21
<i>State v. Green</i> , 397 S.C. 268, 724 S.E.2d 664 (2012)	44
<i>State v. Hamblin</i> , 4 S.C. 1 (1872)	22
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 343 S.C. 562, 541 S.E.2d 813 (2001)	28
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 344 S.C. 48, 543 S.E.2d 541 (2001)	39, 41
<i>State v. Long</i> , 406 S.C. 511, 753 S.E.2d 425 (2014)	3, 13
<i>State v. Malloy</i> , 95 S.C. 441, 78 S.E. 995 (1913)	42
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 357 S.C. 458, 593 S.E.2d 608 (2004)	5
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 552 S.E.2d 745 (S.C. 2001)	5
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 664 S.E.2d 80 (S.C. 2008)	5
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 373 S.C. 527, 647 S.E.2d 144 (2007)	14
<i>State v. Sigmon</i> , 623 S.E.2d 648 (S.C. 2005)	5
<i>State v. Simms</i> , 412 S.C. 590, 774 S.E.2d 445 (2015)	21
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 428 S.C. 417, 836 S.E.2d 348 (2019)	14
<i>State v. Standard</i> , 351 S.C. 199, 569 S.E.2d 325 (2002)	14

<i>State v. Stanko</i> , 402 S.C. 252, 741 S.E.2d 708 (2013)	14
<i>State v. Terry</i> , 339 S.C. 352, 529 S.E.2d 274 (2000)	5
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 306 S.C. 498, 413 S.E.2d 19 (1992)	12, 14, 37
<i>State v. Woomer</i> , 278 S.C. 468, 299 S.E.2d 317 (1982)	47, 49
<i>Terry v. Stirling</i> , 854 F. App'x 475 (4th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Travelscape, LLC v. S.C. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 391 S.C. 89, 705 S.E.2d 28 (2011)	44
<i>Virginia v. Wyatt</i> , 27 Va. 694 (Va. Gen. Ct. 1828)	20
<i>West v. Schofield</i> , 519 S.W.3d 550 (Tenn. 2017).....	38
<i>Wilkerson v. Utah</i> , 99 U.S. 130 (1878).....	17, 21, 33
<i>Witsell v. City of Charleston</i> , 7 S.C. 88 (1876)	13
<i>Wood v. Ryan</i> , 759 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2014)	36
<i>Workman v. Bredesen</i> , 486 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2007)	41
<i>Zink v. Lombardi</i> , 783 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 2015) (per curiam).....	40
 <u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
S.C. Const. art. IX, § 4 (1790)	16
S.C. Const. art. IX, § 4 (1861)	16
S.C. Const. art. IX, § 5 (1865)	16

S.C. Const. art. I, § 16 (1868).....	16
S.C. Const. art. I, § 38 (1868).....	16
S.C. Const. art. I, § 19 (1895).....	16
S.C. Const. art. I, § 1.....	14
S.C. Const. art. I, § 15.....	<i>passim</i>
S.C. Const. art. I, § 4.....	41
S.C. Const. art. I, § 8.....	13
S.C. Const. art. IV, § 14.....	1, 24, 38
S.C. Const. art. XVI, § 1.....	14
S.C. Const. art. XVII, § 10.....	24
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1.....	41

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....	45
Northwest Ordinance of 1787, § 14, art. 2 (1787).....	16
S.C. Criminal Code § 78 (1902).....	21
S.C. Criminal Code § 105 (1912).....	21
S.C. Criminal Code § 1038 (1932).....	21
S.C. Criminal Code § 1038 (1942).....	21
S.C. Code § 17-553 (1952).....	21
S.C. Code § 17-553 (1962).....	21
S.C. Code Ann. § 24-3-530(A) (2007).....	6
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-20(A).....	1, 11
S.C. Code Ann. § 17-25-30.....	21

S.C. Code Ann. § 24-3-530 (Supp. 2021).....	7
S.C. Code Ann. § 24-3-530(A) (Supp. 2021)	47
S.C. Code Ann. § 24-3-530(B) (Supp. 2021)	48
S.C. Code Ann. § 24-3-530(F) (Supp. 2021).....	47
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-43-460.....	29

Legislative Acts

1912 S.C. Acts No. 402	24
1977 S.C. Acts No. 76.	48
1995 S.C. Acts No. 108	6, 24
2021 S.C. Acts No. 43	2, 7

Other Authorities

1 <i>Letters of Delegates to Congress, 1774-1789</i> (Paul H. Smith ed., 1976).....	19
1 Samuel Johnson, <i>Dictionary of the English Language</i> (6th ed. 1785)	17, 21
2 <i>Century Dictionary</i> 1275 (1906).....	21
2 <i>Documentary History of the Constitution of the United States of America, 1786-1870</i> (1894).....	18
2 Samuel Johnson, <i>Dictionary of the English Language</i> (6th ed. 1785)	19
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	18, 19
3 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions, on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution, as Recommended by the General Convention at Philadelphia, in 1787</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed. 2d ed. 1836)	20
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	17, 22
<i>Address and Reasons of Dissent of the Minority of the Convention of Pennsylvania to Their Constituents</i> , Pennsylvania Packet and Daily Advertiser (Dec. 18, 1787).....	18
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights</i> (1998)	18

American Heritage Dictionary (Online) (2022).....	45
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Essential Scalia</i> (Jeffrey S. Sutton and Edward Whelan, eds. 2020).....	13
Ariane de Vogue, <i>New Documents Reveal Botched Oklahoma Execution Details</i> , CNN (Mar. 16, 2015 6:33 PM)	40
Austin Sarat, <i>Gruesome Spectacles</i> (2014).....	30, 39
<i>Authorized Methods of Execution</i> , Death Penalty Information Center.....	26, 34
Brutus, <i>Essay II</i> (Nov. 1, 1787)	18
Deborah W. Denno, <i>The Firing Squad As “A Known and Available Alternative Method of Execution” Post-Glossip</i> , 49 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 749 (2016)	33, 36
English Bill of Rights, cl. 10 (1689).....	16
<i>Final Report of the Committee to Make a Study of the South Carolina Constitution of 1895 (1969)</i>	16, 24
John Adams, <i>Notes of Debates</i> (Sept. 8, 1774).....	19
John F. Stinneford, <i>The Original Meaning of “Unusual”: The Eighth Amendment As A Bar to Cruel Innovation</i> , 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1739 (2008).....	19
Kirk Johnson, <i>Double Murderer Executed by Firing Squad in Utah</i> , N.Y. Times, A12 (June 19, 2010).....	34
Merriam-Webster Dictionary (Online) (2022).....	23, 44
North Carolina Declaration of Rights, § X (Dec. 18, 1776).....	16
Order, <i>State v. Owens</i> , No. 2006-038802 (June 16, 2021)	46
Order, <i>State v. Sigmon</i> , No. 2002-024388 (June 16, 2021)	46
Order, <i>State v. Terry</i> , No. 1997-006197 (S.C. Apr. 6, 2022).....	5
Patrick Henry, <i>Speech to the Virginia Ratifying Convention for the United States Constitution (June 14, 1788)</i>	20
Patrick Henry, <i>Speech to the Virginia Ratifying Convention for the United States Constitution (June 18, 1788)</i>	20
Robert A. Mayers, <i>Hub of the Revolution</i> (2012).....	33

S.C. House, Video of Floor Proceedings (May 5, 2021)	7, 46
S.C. House, Video of Judiciary Subcommittee on Constitutional Laws (Apr. 21, 2021)	6, 46
S.C. Senate, Video of Floor Proceedings (Mar. 2, 2021)	7, 46
South Carolina Ratification Resolution (Jan. 19, 1790)	18
Stuart Banner, <i>The Death Penalty: An American History</i> (2002)	17, 33, 36
<i>The Anti-Federalist</i> (Herbert J. Storing ed., 2d ed. 1985)	18
Thomas Hutchinson, <i>The History of the Colony of Massachusetts-Bay</i> (1764)	23
Travis Loller, <i>Tennessee Man Gets Electric Chair for Killing Fellow Inmate</i> , Associated Press (Feb. 20, 2020)	32
Virginia Declaration of Rights, § IX (June 12, 1776)	16
